
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 24th August, 2023 
Time: 10.00am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 

Councillors: Steve Hedges, Toby Simon and 
Ann Morgan 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers 
Press and Public 
 
 

A briefing session for Members will be held at 9.30am 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
 
 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. 
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 24th August, 2023 
 

at 10.00am in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page. 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting.  

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest (as 
defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests). 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 
 

 
4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
5.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 10TH AUGUST 2023 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 
6.   LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 9 - 16) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 
 

 
7.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution:  
 

“the Sub-Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be 
better served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, RESOLVES 
that the public shall be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business and the reporting of the meeting be prevented under Section 
100A(5A), because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.    

 



8.   CONSIDERATION OF IMPACT OF MEDICAL DIAGNOSIS - 22/00365/TAX (Pages 17 
- 60) 
 

 
9.   APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE (Pages 61 - 94) 
 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 
 
 



 
9 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 10th August, 2023 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 10th August, 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Steve Hedges (Chair), Toby Simon and Michael Auton 
 
Also in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Team Leader, Legal Services), John Dowding 
(Lead Officer - Licensing) and Wayne Campbell (Public Protection Officer (Licensing)) 
 
 

  
17    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation 
Procedure.  
  

18    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

19    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

20    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

21    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 13TH JULY 2023  
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to approve the minutes for the meeting held on 
13th July 2023 and they were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

22    LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The driver that was present confirmed that he had received and understood the 
licensing procedure. 
 
The Chair referenced the procedure and stated that the driver would be given a fair 
amount of time to make a statement and give his evidence to the Sub-Committee. 
  

23    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The members of the Sub-Committee agreed that they were satisfied that the public 
interest would be better served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business and the reporting of the meeting be prevented under Section 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
10 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 10th August, 2023 
 

100A(5A), because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended. 
  

24    APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE: 
23/00675/TAXI  
 
The Public Protection Officer (Licensing) introduced the report to the Sub-
Committee. He explained that they were being asked to determine the driver’s 
fitness to be granted to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
licence. 
 
The members of the Sub-Committee had no questions for the officer at this stage. 
 
The driver addressed the Sub-Committee and explained that when he had previously 
held a licence he had received no complaints about his conduct from any members 
of the public. 
 
He stated that he understood his illness and that he was receiving support for it from 
his doctor and consultant. He added that he was taking medication to manage his 
condition. 
 
Councillor Toby Simon asked the driver if he anticipated working late at night as he 
had done when he had previously held a licence. 
 
The driver replied that he did not intend to work late at night and would begin by 
working just a few hours in the day and then occasionally working until 10.00pm / 
11.00pm. 
 
The Lead Officer (Licensing) asked how he would respond when inevitably business 
at the ranks begins to pick up in the later part of the evening. 
 
The driver replied that his health absolutely comes first and that he would not 
continue to work into the early hours of the morning. 
 
The Team Leader, Legal Services noted that he had previously decided to stop 
taking his medication and asked if it was likely that he would do that again. 
 
The driver replied that he greatly understands the need to keep taking his medication 
and that he would not stop taking it. He added that he had also stopped smoking and 
had begun going to the gym to help improve his health. 
 
The Chair asked if he had any form of support network in place outside of the 
professionals that help and advise him. 
 
The driver replied that he meets with a care co-ordinator once a month and has 
family support, especially from an older sister. 
 
The Chair asked if he had given all the evidence that he had wished to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
The driver replied that he had. 

Page 6



 

 
11 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 10th August, 2023 
 

 
Decision and Reasons 
 
Members have had to determine an application for a combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence with regard to the applicant’s medical 
condition. In doing so they took account of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law and the Council’s Policy, 
they also took full account of the report by the officer, the medical evidence 
submitted and oral representations from the applicant.  
 
The applicant indicated that he used to be a driver in the past and had no problems 
with his passengers and no complaints. He acknowledged his illness but indicated 
that this was being managed with medication and the support of his doctors. He 
confirmed to Members that he has a wider support network which includes his care 
co-ordinator and is very close with his family, especially his older sister.  
 
The applicant recognised the importance of his medication and had learnt his lesson 
from when he had stopped taking it back in 2014. He explained to Members that he 
loves driving and wants to be a positive member of the community and get back to 
work. On questioning he indicated that his health is more important than earning 
money and he would not do the night-time hours that he used to do.  
 
He anticipates working mainly off the rank for a few hours in the day, and possibly 10 
-11pm in the evening and then he would go home.  
 
Members had regard to the reports from the applicant’s consultant psychiatrist dated 
15/09/22 and 12/05/23; the latter dealt in particular with the applicant’s fitness from a 
DVLA Group 2 Vocational Driver’s perspective. 
 
Members noted from the consultant psychiatrist’s reports before them that: 
 
• the applicant had an established diagnosis of Schizoaffective Disorder which 

is of a relapsing remitting nature and that he had responded to treatment with 
antipsychotic medication which he continues to take in a low dose.  

• The applicant does not appear to be over sedated, although he has 
periodically reported concerns about occasionally sleeping too much in the 
day.  

• Broadly the applicant has been stable for the last 5 years and there have not 
been any significant relapses in his mental health. 

• At the height of the first Covid lockdown there were concerns about the 
decline in his mental health, where he presented as agitated and frustrated, 
and was vulnerable after being assaulted. He engaged with treatment 
changes and his mental health settled quickly.  

• The applicant is relatively frequently in contact with the team with quickly 
changed views about his medication, concerns about isolation and loneliness 
or other queries.  

• The consultant comprehends that previously, more lucrative late-night shifts 
were understandably more appealing to work for the applicant, which led to a 
disruption of sleep, and this would be the consultant’s main concern about the 
impact of future taxi work on the applicant’s well-being.  

Page 7



 

 
12 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 10th August, 2023 
 

• The applicant would meet the criteria to hold a Group 2 Vocational Driver’s 
Licence and on some level expresses insight into the role poor sleep and his 
work patterns previously had on his mental health.  

 
In all the circumstances, on balance and having particular regard to the consultant 
psychiatrist’s view that the applicant meets Group 2 requirements, Members find the 
applicant to be a fit and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence. However, given the concerns noted by the psychiatrist as 
recorded above, Members consider it reasonably necessary to impose an additional 
condition of the licence pursuant to section 51(2) Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, as follows: 
 
The applicant shall provide to the Licensing Department a report in writing from a 
specialist psychiatrist in relation to his current mental health and the prognosis: 
(i) by the end of February 2024; and 
(ii) annually thereafter for as long as he remains licenced with BANES to hold a 

Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
  
Authority is delegated to the licensing officer to dispense with or vary this condition 
on renewal of the licence if satisfied that it is no longer reasonably necessary.  
 
Authority is delegated to the licencing officer to issue the licence subject to the 
applicant completing all steps required by the licencing process. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.32 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 8



Licensing Sub Committee 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 

 Complaint Hearing Procedure  
 
 

1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Committee, introduce the Officers 
present, explain the procedure to be followed and ensure those present have 
received and understood that procedure. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by 

the Committee. 
 

3. The Complainant presents their case, may call witnesses and may be 
questioned by the Committee and other parties.  Where a written complaint 
has been made the complaint will be read by the Committee.  The procedure 
will be repeated should there be more than one complainant. 

 
4. The Licensee presents their case, may call witnesses and may be questioned 

by the Committee and other parties. 
 
5. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officers present whether they wish to 

comment.  An Officer making comment may be asked questions. 
 
6. The Complainant is invited to make a closing statement 

 
7. The Licensee is invited to make a closing statement. 

 
8. The Chair will invite the Committee to move into private session to enable the 

Members to deliberate in private.  The Committee will reconvene publicly if 
clarification of evidence is required and/or legal advice is required.  The 
Committee may retire to a private room, or alternatively require vacation of the 
meeting room by all other persons. 

 
9. Whilst in deliberation the Committee will be accompanied by Legal and 

Democratic Services Officers for the purpose of assisting them in drafting their 
reasoning for the decision. 

 
10. The Committee will reconvene the meeting and the Chair will announce the 

Committee’s decision with reasons and advise that the decision will be 
released in writing within the statutory time limits. 

 
 
 
Updated November 2013 
 
 
 
[...]
 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
The Chair will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to make 
representations that will not normally exceed twenty minutes.  Where more than 
one party makes relevant representations this time will be split between the parties 
and where several parties make similar representations it is suggested one 
representative is appointed to avoid duplication.  
 
The term “party” or “parties” will mean anyone to whom notice of this meeting has 
been given. 
 
1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee, the Officers present 

and explain the procedure to be followed. 
 
2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by 

the Sub-Committee. 
 

3. (i) The Applicant/Licence Holder , or representative, addresses the Sub-
Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the other parties and 
Members. 

 (ii) witnesses may be called in support of the application who may be asked 
relevant questions by the other parties and Members. 

 
4. (i) Any party making relevant representations,  or representative, will address 

the Sub-Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant, 
other parties and Members. 

 (ii) witnesses may be called in support of such representations who may be 
asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members. 

 
5. Responsible Authorities making representation will address the Committee and 

may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members. 
 
6. The other parties will be invited in turn to summarise their representations. 
 

Responsible Authorities will be invited to summarise their representations 
 
The Applicant/ Licence Holder will be invited to summarise the application. 

 
8. The Chair will invite the Sub-Committee to move into private session to enable 

the Members to deliberate in private. The Committee wil
[...]
al risk that the first Principle of the DPA will be 
breached by this disclosure, and that the individual/s concerned could bring 
a successful action against the Council if the disclosure occurred. Therefore 
it is recommended that exemptions 1 and 2 in Schedule 12A stand.  The 
Council considers that the public interest is in favour of not holding this 
matter in open session at this time and that any reporting on the meeting is 
prevented in accordance with Section 100A(5A) 
 
Due to the factors outlined above, further consideration has not been given to 
the application of exemption 3 of Schedule 12A.  

Page 62



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 10th August 2023
	6 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	HCPHV Flow Chart
	Licensing Act new or var procedure
	Licensing Act Application Flow Chart

	8 Consideration of Impact of Medical Diagnosis - 22/00365/TAX
	Final Report 2200365TAXI Group 2

	9 Application for a Personal Licence
	Application for a Personal Licence




Minutes of the meeting


 
13 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th August, 2023 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 24th August, 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Steve Hedges (Chair), Toby Simon and Ann Morgan 
 
Also in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Team Leader (Barrister), Legal Services) and 
Geoff Cannon (Public Protection Officer (Licensing)) 
 
 

  
25    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation 
Procedure. 
  

26    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

27    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

28    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

29    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 10TH AUGUST 2023  
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to approve the minutes for the meeting held on 
10th August 2023 and they were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

30    LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The applicant and other parties that were present confirmed that they had received 
and understood the licensing procedure.  
 
The Chair referenced the procedure and stated that the applicant and the other 
parties would be given a fair amount of time to make a statement and give their 
evidence to the Sub-Committee. 
  

31    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The members of the Sub-Committee agreed that they were satisfied that the public 
interest would be better served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business and the reporting of the meeting be prevented under Section 



 

 
14 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th August, 2023 
 

100A(5A), because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.  
  

32    CONSIDERATION OF IMPACT OF MEDICAL DIAGNOSIS - 22/00365/TAX  
 
Since the publication of the agenda this report has been withdrawn and will no longer 
be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
  

33    APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE  
 
The Team Leader, Legal Services addressed the Sub-Committee and explained that 
prior to the meeting commencing the applicant had been shown some footage of her 
arrest that the Police had requested to submit to the Sub-Committee.  
 
She added that as this was the first time the applicant had become aware of the 
request it would be at the applicant’s discretion as to whether the footage could be 
submitted. 
 
The applicant viewed the footage and did not give her consent for the footage to be 
shown to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Public Protection Officer (Licensing) introduced the report to the Sub-
Committee. He stated that they were being asked to determine an application that 
had been made under s.117 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a Personal 
Licence. 
 
He said that an Objection Notice had been received within the statutory period from 
the Police which expressed concerns the granting of the application might undermine 
the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety licensing objectives. 
 
He stated that three letters of support for the applicant had also been circulated to 
the members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Police Licensing Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and said that 
background checks had been carried out on the applicant in response to the 
submission of the Personal Licence application. He stated that the applicant was not 
well known to them and only had the one conviction, of three offences. 
 
He added that the behaviour of the applicant did seem unusual, but that the nature of 
the offences were serious enough to be given suspended imprisonment sentences. 
 
One of the Police Constables involved in the arrest addressed the Sub-Committee. 
He explained that as the incident was some time ago he would be referring to his 
statement made at the time of the arrest. He said that the applicant had been 
detained on the floor at the venue and had then proceeded to attack him and his 
colleague whilst being arrested. 
 
He stated that the applicant had bitten his colleague on the hand which required him 
to attend hospital following the completion of the arrest. 
 



 

 
15 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th August, 2023 
 

He added that on the journey to the custody unit the applicant had used very 
offensive language towards both of them. 
 
A colleague of the applicant asked when the convictions would be classed as spent. 
 
The Police Licensing Officer replied that this would be 24 months after the last date 
of the imposed sentence – August 2024. 
 
The applicant, assisted at times by her colleague, addressed the Sub-Committee. 
They explained that she had a history of issues relating to her mental health and that 
she had been self-medicating through alcohol. 
 
They said that having briefly exited the venue the applicant was not allowed to re-
enter by door staff and that this had upset her as she wanted to return to her friends. 
 
She said that during the arrest she had become afraid and had not intended to hurt 
anyone. She also apologised for the language that she had used. 
 
She stated that she was not a violent or angry person and had taken steps to 
become better at dealing with difficult scenarios. 
 
She explained that she had worked with Developing Health & Independence for the 
past two years in relation to alcohol abuse and had now learnt how to control her 
need for it. 
 
She added that she was also dedicated to improving her mental health and had 
spoken with her GP about previous incidents in her life. 
 
She stated that there was no risk of her not abiding by the Licensing Objectives and 
that she now trains staff members on their importance. 
 
She said that she was deeply ashamed of the incidents that took place resulting in 
her arrest and that she would be devastated if this were to not allow her to pursue 
her now chosen career. 
 
Councillor Toby Simon asked her if the compensation had been paid. 
 
The applicant replied that she had done so the next day, following the conviction. 
 
Councillor Simon asked if she had begun treatment for her alcohol abuse prior to her 
conviction. 
 
The applicant replied that she had begun voluntary treatment after the incident and 
had continued under a different supervisor following the conviction. 
 
Councillor Simon asked what her relationship with alcohol was like now. 
 
The applicant replied that she does still drink alcohol, but no longer drinks to get 
drunk and that she makes sure that she does not use it as a form of medication. She 
added that she does not drink while on duty at work. 
  



 

 
16 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th August, 2023 
 

Councillor Steve Hedges asked what she was doing currently to aid her mental 
health and what support network does she have in place around her. 
 
The applicant replied that she has a number of preventative strategies in place and 
that currently her mental health was in a good place. She added that she has 
support in place from family members and colleagues at work who she thanked for 
their help during this process. 
 
The applicant’s colleague addressed the Sub-Committee. He said that he 
understood why the objections have been raised, but preferred to judge people at 
their best, not by their worst actions.  
 
He said that the applicant works so well in the night-time economy, was very capable 
and had looked after many events in her current role. He added that the applicant 
was reliable, honest and hard working. 
 
The Police Licensing Officer made a closing statement. He thanked the applicant for 
her honesty. He stated that the convictions remain unspent and that the offences 
were serious and recent and that to have a personal licence was a big responsibility. 
 
The applicant made a closing statement. She said that when she applied for the 
licence she declared her convictions, but was not aware of the unspent nature of 
them. She stated that she was ready for this new role and fully aware of the rules 
and objectives to be followed. 
  
Decision and Reasons 
 
Members have determined an application for a Personal Licence in respect of HNT. 
In doing so they have taken into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory 
Guidance, the Council’s Policy, Human Rights Act 1998, case law and the agenda 
report pack.  
 
As a preliminary issue the police sought to introduce bodycam footage of the incident 
which resulted in the applicant’s conviction. This footage had not been viewed by the 
applicant prior to the hearing. As this was additional material on the day of the 
hearing, regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005 
provides it can only be introduced with the consent of all the parties. The applicant 
was given the opportunity to view it directly before the hearing and did not consent to 
its introduction, as such, it was not put before Members.  
 
Members are aware that in determining an application for a Personal Licence where 
an Objection Notice has been received from the police, they must reject the 
application if they consider it appropriate for the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
licensing objective. If they do not reject the application on that basis, they must grant 
it. Members reminded themselves that each application must be considered on its 
own merits.  
 
Members had read the Objection Notice submitted by the police and they heard in 
oral representations from the Police Licensing Officer and a Police Constable who 
was a complainant in relation to one of the offences from the applicant’s conviction. 
In their representations, the police opposed the application because it was felt the 



 

 
17 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th August, 2023 
 

applicant had shown total disregard for law and order and has a conviction for three 
offences which are unspent, one offence of assault by beating for assaulting a 
member of door staff and two offences of assault by beating of emergency workers 
those being police officers.  
 
The offences included biting and resulted in a suspended sentence with 
requirements and compensation.  As alcohol played a major factor in these offences, 
the police’s concern is that the applicant would show the same disregard for the 
licensing objectives and when dealing with the police and the licensing authority if a 
personal licence was issued. It was the opinion of the police that this could clearly 
have a negative impact on the licensing objectives, especially the prevention of 
crime and disorder and public safety. The Police Licensing Officer highlighted to 
Members that the offence is not spent for a further 12 months, was so serious and 
recent that it is not the appropriate time to grant a Personal Licence, which is a big 
responsibility for the applicant. 
 
The applicant was accompanied at the hearing by her mother and a colleague from 
her workplace. Initially her colleague assisted in reading out the applicant’s 
submissions as the applicant was upset and finding it difficult to speak. Members 
noted from the oral representations for the applicant that there were incidents in her 
past and at the time of the offences, perpetrated against her, which had been a 
factor in why she reacted the way she did towards the door staff and police. Prior to 
that she had no previous convictions and was not a person prone to violence or 
aggression, she was also a model employee. She candidly spoke about her 
struggles with mental health, depression, anxiety and PTSD and use of alcohol to 
self-medicate.  
 
She explained to Members that the incident was completely out of character and 
isolated, and no-one was more shocked by it than herself, she said more than once 
that she never intended to harm anyone. Immediately following the incident, the 
applicant got in touch with Developing Health & Independence and worked with them 
until a month ago. She had done this of her own volition and had undertaken this 
work for a year and a half in excess of the time mandated by the court as part of her 
sentence. The applicant described to Members how she had dedicated herself to 
self-improvement with regard to her mental health and alcohol use. The applicant 
also indicated to Members how much she loves her job and conscientiously applies 
the licensing objectives, ensures that those she supervises do too, and trains staff on 
them as well.  
 
On questioning the applicant described her relationship with alcohol as completely 
different now, she explained her self-awareness and how she constantly checks 
herself and has developed healthy coping strategies which include prescribed 
medication. On further questioning, the applicant referred to her family and 
colleagues as her support network.  
 
The applicant’s colleague spoke favourably of her, described her drive, passion, 
reliability, honesty and hard-working nature. He explained to Members how he had 
encouraged her to progress to this new role which requires a personal licence and 
how he completely trusts her to run events and follow the rules.  
 



 

 
18 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th August, 2023 
 

Members noted that the applicant had submitted three lots of additional information 
prior to the hearing comprising 3 letters in support of her application. 1 was from her 
support worker at Developing Health & Independence, 1 was from the Director and 
Venue Manager of her current employer and the other from the Deputy Venue 
Manager.  
 
Members took into account what the support worker had said about the applicant 
being hard working, goal focused and diligent in completing her homework; her 
openness and honesty about her alcohol use and the deep level of self-awareness 
that she developed whilst they worked together.  
 
In relation to the written representations from her work colleagues, Members had 
regard to the seriousness with which they viewed the incident concerning the door 
staff and police and her resulting conviction. They noted this had called into question 
her future role in the company but, on discussing with the applicant, her employers 
were persuaded she could continue to work there by what they saw as true remorse, 
deep regret, and shame at her actions. They reported that she did not try to excuse 
her actions, accepted her conduct had been indefensible, and her punishment 
justified. The applicant was described as having an impeccable working record prior 
to the offences and had been a model employee since, one that applies the licensing 
objectives assiduously and who educates other less experienced staff.  
 
Members were careful to take account of the relevant written and oral 
representations both for the applicant and from the police and balanced their 
competing interests.  
 
The representations of the police carry great weight when considering the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder licensing objective, since this falls within their area of 
expertise. As far as criminal conduct is concerned, the factual background to this 
application is that the applicant was convicted in 2022 of three offences involving 
violence against door staff and the police. These convictions are unspent, the 
offences were alcohol fuelled, the applicant had to be forcibly removed from licensed 
premises and the offences were perpetrated against people who were trying to 
uphold the licensing objectives.  
 
That said, the evidence from the applicant and in support of the applicant was 
compelling and persuasive. Members find that whilst these offences were serious, 
they were isolated, they do not find the applicant to be a person who is prone to 
violence, aggression, crime and disorder. They note the considerable work she has 
done both voluntarily and as part of her court order to achieve a healthy relationship 
with alcohol and develop strategies to effectively manage her mental health and they 
commend her on the work she has done.  
 
They find, based upon the letters and oral representations in support from her 
colleagues and what the applicant has said before them today, that she is a person 
who understands the importance of the licensing objectives and assiduously applies 
them in her professional capacity. Members find that she will uphold the licensing 
objective of prevention and crime and disorder. For these reasons, authority is 
delegated to the licensing officer to grant the licence as applied for. 
 
 



 

 
19 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 24th August, 2023 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.39 pm  

 
Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


